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SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY: The estimated employment in 1969 was.

16 63 million—10.03 million in the public sector and 6 60 million m the pro-

vate sector and in March 1972—it \va.->

17.98 million, 1101 million in private sector and 6 97 million in the rnvate sector and thêe are the figures pnci ever> elfort is being made to impro\o the employment potential
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SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY: As far as the targets are concernen ds I submitted, there was nothing like a target. This was employment potential.........(Interruptions).  As I had

already submitted, the employment potential is related to the rate of growth.

MR. SPEAKER: Shri D- K. Panda-absent. Shri Chintamani Panigrahi —

also not here.
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Coverage of Kon-teaching Staff of Universities under Industrial Disputes

Act

*167. SHRI SAT PAL KAPUR- Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHA-BILITATION be pleased to state

(aj whether the non-teaching staff of universities is being covered under Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 in accordance with the recommendations of National Commission on Labour, anil

(b) whether Government propose to bring the necessary amending B'll in Parliament in this- regard?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI  RAGHU­
NATHA REDDY), (a) and (b). The question of covering non-teaching start of universities under the Indust̂al Disputes Act, 1947 is under consideration of Government, in the light of the recommendations of the Nâonal Commission on Labour and the conclusions of the 29th Session ot the Standing Labour Committee.
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SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY: As
I had already submitted, the recommendations made by the National Commission on Labour and the conclusions of the 29th session of the Standing Labour Committee are m the various stages not consideration and when we reach the final stage of decision, this will be considered.
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SHRI  BAGHUNATHA  REDDY:
What would be the final outcome 1 cannot say now, but I am trying to arrive at a final decision one way or the other,

SHRI PILOO MODY: Why is it that even organisations and institutions directly under Government control do not have the same facilities? Take the Banaias University non-teaching staff union there. There have been several demands for amelioration of the conditions there. Even those the Government has not attended to.

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY: The
Member knows about the Supreme Court judgement in the case of University of Delhi Vs. Ramnath and others. This is from AIR 1963-SC-18
73. The Universities, educational institutions, etc. ceased to be Industry within the meaning of the Industrial Disputes Act. Industrial Disputes Act is not applicable to universities, etc.
The National Labour Commission and the Standing Labour Committee have made recommendations in this regard and as 1 said this is being considered at various levels and we hope to take a final decision.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Not only staff of colleges, but staff of hospitals and clubs etc. are excluded. Is he aware that the Delhi Karmaehari
Union.............

MR. SPEAKER: Why are you bringing in so many other matters? This Is a specific question.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Is he aware that the Delhi University Kaiamciwri union has decided to go on strike?
This is on this issue, namely, to be brought on under the Industrial Disputes Act. May I know whether he fwould Start negotiations with them as the University authorities are unable to do this in the absence of a clear decision?

MR. SPEAKER: That is a separate question. You have enough of opportunities under rule 377 on such subjects.

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY.  J
am not able to recollect about any reference made by the Delhi University Karamchari Union. Mr. Banerjeo can discuss the matter with me and whatever I can do. I will certainly do it.........
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SHRI  RAGHUNATHA  REDDY:
Sir. several representations have been made by the non-teaching staff of the various Universities and other educational institutions that their ease must be brought within the purview of the Industrial Disputes Act. Also there are differing opinions on this question. Therefore, we will have to take into account all these aspects before a decision is taken.

SHRI NARSINGH NARAIN PAN-
DEY: Sir, I have rmt a specific qvtes-
tion whether various Vioe-Ch*nceU*» have made various suggestions to the Ministry opposing the idea. That Is why It is being postponed?
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SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY;  1
have not been able to recoJlect immediately about the Vice-Chancellors’ suggestions—I am subject to correction—and I may have to verify that.

SHRI C. M .STEPHEN: May 1 know from the hon. Minister what exactly is under the consideration of the Ministry amendment of the Industrial Disputes Act so as to bring within the ambit of the bill these excluded section of employees or is it bringing in the Industrial Relations Bill which may fill up all the lacunae as and, if it is the Industrial Relations Bill, whatever in view of the fact that if the present Industrial Disputes Act is creating impediments in the mattet of production, I would have an assurance from the hon- Minister that the Industrial Relations Act amendment will have a priority?

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY: As far as Government is concerned, it is giving as much priority to the Industrial Relations Bill as possible and
•efforts are being made to frame the Bill As far as the question is concern ed, it is concerned mainly with the amendment to the Industrial Disputes Act What is being examined is whether, for any immediate remedy, the Industrial Disputes Act is to be amended in this context or not
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SHBl RAGHUNATHA REDDY: I feavt submitted that a number of non-
teachiag staff associations have gent their representations.

SHRI RAM AVATAR SHASTRI:  I
am specifically asking about the non-teaching staff Federation and Patca University Karamchari Sangh.

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY: If the hon. Member wants a specific answer to this, he may out a specific question with due notice.

MR. SPEAKER: This question is of a general nature.
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MR. SPEAKER The ques+.on is whether the non-teaching stair of the universities is being covered. I do not come between you and th« Minister. If he has got information, he is welcome to give it. Otherwise do not take the time of the House.

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY:  A
number of organisations have out t-p their representation. I cannot re-
ooect immediately as to whether any particular Universitiy Federation has sent any representation.

MR. SPEAKER: Now you will please sit down. The Minister says he has not got the information Don’t emter into argument. Please look mto it and inform him later on

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: The National Labour Commission has submitted their recomincndattom to Government. So, may I know what Is the


difficulty in the way oi Government to amend the Industrial Disputes Act’
How long or how many more years they are going to take to amend this’

MB SPEAKER You are asking the same question to which a reply was given

SHRI A P SHARMA I nnnt to know how many more »ear4 they are going to take

MR SPEAKER Now, Q No 168
Shri S M Baneriee

SHRI S M BANERJEE Before I put the question I would like to submit that part (a) of the question should be

whether the Pâ Comm s if n has not considered  ’

The word not has been om tted either in printing or elsewhote But I had tabled the question v,’th not

MR SPEAKER It is iust tU same If the question is not' then the hon Minister will reply accordingly «nd if it is otheiwise also he will rpply accordingly

SHRI S M BANERJEE I had tabled the question because th* Pay Commission had not const lered it Now I out the question Q 168

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA
I am answer ng the question a-» printed m the list of questions
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Payment of Bonn* to Defence
Employee*

*168 SHRI S M BANERJEE Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state ,

(a) whether the Pay Commission has considered the question of payment of Bonus to the Defence Employees,

(b) if so, whether his Mlclstrv will now take a decision to pay minimum bonus of 8 33 per cent as paid to the employees of the public undertakings, and

tc) if so when a final decision is likely to be taken’

THE MINISTER OF STATE (DEF­
ENCE PRODUt TION) IN THE
MINISTRY  OF  DEFENCE  (SHRI
VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA) (a) Ihe
Third Pay Commission has not made any recommendations for payment of bonus to Defence Employees,

(b) and (t) The Pavment of Bonus Act, 1965 does not apply to the employees of the Defence establishments

SOME HON MEMBERS Why’

SHRI S M BANERJEE I had asked about the Pay Comn»i*-Mon, and the hon Minister has sa» 1 that they have not considered this

When Shri R K Khad»‘k̂r was the Labour Minister he made a led nation al the top of hiv voite that this matter would be considered b> the Pa> Commission

SHRI A P SHARMA The then
Labour Minister

SHRI S M BANERJEE Yes the then I abour Minister I a»n talking of Shri Khadilkar The pi event I nbour Minister’s name is not Khadlikar

Almost all the Members who wtro connected with the Central Govern ment employees’ movement or association wanted to make it very clear that it was not before th» Pay Commission and it was not actually on*
of the terms of reference But the then Labour Minister inststel on it Now the Pay Commission's report has come out, and they have not thrashed out this problem at all. When defence employees in the HAL, BEL and all other public undertakings, (and even a person who is manufacturing bread in the Modem Bakeries) ate entitled
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